expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable.

36.1.5 Sensitivity Analysis

 The risks associated with the insurance contracts are complex and subject to a number of variables which
complicate quantitative sensitivity analysis. The Company makes various assumptions and techniques based
on past claims development experience. This includes indications such as average claims cost, ultimate claims
numbers and expected loss ratios. The Company considers that the liability for claims recognized in the financial
statement is adequate. However, actual experience may differ from the expected outcome.

 The claim liabilities are sensitive to the incidence of insured events and severity / size of claims. As the Company
enters into short term insurance contracts, it does not assume any significant impact of changes in market
conditions on unexpired risks. However, some results of sensitivity testing are set out below, showing the
impact on profit before tax net of reinsurance. The impact of 10% increase / decrease in incidence of insured
events on profit before tax and shareholder's equity is as follows:

59

Habib Insurance Company Limited

60

   Underwriting results/
   profit before tax Shareholder’s equity

   2021 2020 2021 2020
   (Rupees in ‘000)
 Impact of change in claims liabilities +10%

 Fire and property (2,612 ) (6,968 ) (1,855 ) (4,947 )
 Marine and transport (6,667 ) (5,393 ) (4,734 ) (3,829 )
 Motor   (21,570 ) (17,504 ) (15,315 ) (12,428 )
 Group hospitalisation (1,113 ) (1,531 ) (790 ) (1,087 )
 Other classes   (6,064 ) (4,195 ) (4,305 ) (2,978 )
   (38,026 ) (35,591 ) (26,999 ) (25,269 )

 Impact of change in claims liabilities –10%

 Fire and property 2,612  6,968  1,855  4,947
 Marine and transport 6,667  5,393  4,734  3,829
 Motor   21,570  17,504  15,315  12,428
 Group hospitalisation 1,113  1,531  790  1,087
 Other classes   6,064  4,195  4,305  2,978
   38,026  35,591  26,999  25,269

36.1.6 Concentration of risk

 To optimise benefits from the principle of average and law of large numbers, geographical spread of risk is
of extreme importance. There are a number of parameters which are significant in assessing the accumulation
of risk with reference to the geographical location, the most important of which is risk survey.

 Risk surveys are carried out on a regular basis for the evaluation of physical hazards associated with the
commercial / industrial / residential occupation of the insured. Details regarding the fire separation / segregation
with respect to the manufacturing process, storage, utilities, etc. are extracted from the layout plan of the

[…]

manages price risk by monitoring exposure in quoted equity securities and implementing the strict discipline in internal
risk management and investment policies.

 Market prices are subject to fluctuation and consequently the amount realized in the subsequent sale of an investment
may significantly differ from the reported market value. Furthermore, amount realized in the sale of a particular security
may be affected by the relative quantity of the security being sold. The Company has no significant concentration of price
risk.

37.3.2.1 Sensitivity analysis

 The table below summarizes Company's equity price risk as of 31 December 2021 and 2020 and shows the effects of a
hypothetical 10% increase / (decrease) in market prices as at the year end. The selected hypothetical change does not
reflect what could be considered to be the best or worst case scenarios. Indeed, results could be worse in Company's
equity investment portfolio because of the nature of equity markets.

  Fair value Hypothetical Estimated fair Increase/ Increase
   price change value after (decrease) in (decrease) in
   change in shareholders’ profit
   prices equity before tax
   (Rupees in ‘000)  (Rupees in ‘000)

  2021 1,210,429 10% increase 1,331,472  121,043  121,043
   10% decrease 1,089,386  (121,043 ) (121,043 )

  2020 985,611 10% increase 1,084,172  98,561  98,561
   10% decrease 887,050  (98,561 ) (98,561 )

37.3.3 Foreign currency risk

 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company, at present is not materially exposed to currency risk as majority of the
transactions are carried out in Pak Rupees.

37.4 Capital Management

 The Company's objective when managing capital is to safe guard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern
so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain a strong
capital base to support the sustained development of its businesses.